

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPEAL NUMBER 1D01-4625

REYNELDON J. DAVIS

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee-Respondent.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORIGINAL)

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
The Law Office of
William Mallory Kent
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
24 North Market Street
Suite 300
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 355-1890 Telephone
(904) 355-0602 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant
REYNELDON J. DAVIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|---|----------------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | <u>i</u> |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | <u>iii</u> |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | <u>1</u> |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | <u>8</u> |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | <u>10</u> |
| ARGUMENTS | <u>15</u> |
| I. AN INITIAL <i>TERRY</i> STOP IMMEDIATELY RIPENED INTO A FULL-SCALE SEARCH WITHOUT ANY INTERVENING PROBABLE CAUSE, AND SUCH CONDUCT BY THE POLICE, GIVEN THAT A CANINE UNIT HAD BEEN PREARRANGED TO BE ON STAND-BY AND WAS AVAILABLE WITHIN FIVE MINUTES OF BEING REQUESTED BUT WAS NOT CALLED UNTIL AFTER TWENTY MINUTES OF ILLEGAL SEARCH, EXCEEDED THE PERMISSIBLE BOUNDS OF A <i>TERRY</i> INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION | <u>15</u> |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS' MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON THE STATE'S INTENTIONAL AND PREJUDICIAL DISCOVERY VIOLATION OF NOT DISCLOSING TO THE DEFENSE THE PERTINENT CELL SITE LOCATION RECORDS, WHICH WERE NOT DISCLOSED UNTIL THE TRIAL WAS IN PROCESS, AND THE BELATED DISCLOSURE OF WHICH PREVENTED THE DEFENSE FROM EFFECTIVELY CROSS-EXAMINING THE STATE'S KEY WITNESS | <u>31</u> |
| III. SENTENCING ISSUES | <u>54</u> |
| 1. HABITUAL OFFENDER SENTENCES IMPROPERLY IMPOSED | <u>54</u> |
| A. COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO IMPOSED HABITUAL OFFENDER SENTENCE FOR DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSES | <u>54</u> |
| B. UNDER <i>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</i> COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE HABITUAL OFFENDER SENTENCE | <u>54</u> |

| | | |
|----|---|--------------------|
| C. | THE COURT'S FACT FINDINGS WERE INADEQUATE TO JUSTIFY IMPOSITION OF AN HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER SENTENCE | 55 |
| D. | THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE REQUIRED "SEPARATE PROCEEDING" TO HABITUALIZE | 56 |
| 2. | FINE WRONGLY IMPOSED | 58 |
| 3. | THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET WAS INCORRECTLY SCORED | 58 |
| 4. | TRAFFICKING CONVICTION UNLAWFUL UNDER <i>TAYLOR</i> | 59 |
| | CONCLUSION | 60 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE | 61 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 61 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Adams v. State, 376 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) [55](#)

Aderhold v. State, 593 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) [29](#)

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) [55](#)

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) . . . [9](#)

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 87, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 1196-1197
(1963) [51](#), [53](#)

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1991) [8](#)

Connor v. State, 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001) [8](#)

Cotton v. State, 769 So.2d 345 (Fla. 2000) [54](#)

Davis v. State, 788 So.2d 308 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) [20](#)

Eutsey v. State, 383 So.2d 219 (Fla.1980) [56](#)

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) [3](#), [22-24](#), [26](#), [28](#)

Goodwin v. State, 751 So.2d 537, 545 (Fla. 1999) [9](#)

Gordon v. State, 787 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) [55](#)

Gorham v. State, 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992) [46](#), [49](#)

Goss v. State, 744 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999) [28](#)

Grant v. State, 2002 Fla. App. Lexis 3727 (Fla. 2nd DCA March 22,
2002) [55](#)

Hale v. State, 603 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1994) [59](#)

Jones v. State, 781 So.2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) [55](#)

Mangram v. State, 392 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) [56](#)

McDowell v. State, 789 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2001) [55](#)

McKibben v. Mallory, 293 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1974) [59](#)

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786, 794-795, 92 S.Ct. 2562, 2567-2568, 33 L.Ed.2d 706 433 (1972) | 51 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1657, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Pender v. State</i> , 700 So.2d 664, 666 (Fla. 1997) | 50 |
| <i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 771 (1971) | 46 , 49 |
| <i>Saldo v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) | 55 |
| <i>Saturnino-Boudet v. State</i> , 682 So.2d 188 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996) | 18 , 20 , 22 , 28 |
| <i>State v. Coney</i> 294 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1973) | 46 , 50 |
| <i>State v. Del Gaudio</i> , 445 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 453 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1984) | 46 , 50 |
| <i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So.2d 1174, 1210 (Fla. 2000) | 9 , 51 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 791 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Mosier</i> , 392 So.2d 602 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1981) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So.2d 1016 (1995) | 9 , 49-51 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 694, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2068, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) | 52 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 27 Fla. Law Weekly D. 250 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002) | 59 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 10 , 16 , 19 , 22-26 , 28 |
| <i>United States v. Alpert</i> , 816 F.2d 958, 964 (4th Cir.1987) . . . | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103, 1109, 1110 (11 th Cir. 1995) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 682, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 3383, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Espinosa-Guerra</i> , 805 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir.1986) | |

. [23](#)

United States v. Hardy, 855 F.2d 753, 759 (11th Cir. 1988) . [16](#),
[23](#)

United States v. Hardy, 855 F.2d 753, 759, 760 (11th Cir. 1988)
. [23](#)

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) [22-25](#), [27](#)

United States v. Sharpe, 470 U.S. 675 (1985) [22-25](#)

Woods v. State, 807 So.2d 727 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) [54](#)

Wright v. State, 780 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) [55](#)

Zukor v. State, 488 So.2d 601 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986) [23](#), [24](#)

Statutes

Florida Statutes, § 775.082 (9) (c) [54](#)

Florida Statutes, § 775.083 [4](#), [13](#), [58](#)

Florida Statutes, § 775.084 [3](#)

Florida Statutes, § 775.084 [54](#), [56](#), [58](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.135 [1](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.135 (1) (b) (1) (c) [1](#), [54](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.135 (5) [1](#), [59](#)

Prison Releasee Reoffender Act [54](#)

Rules

Rule 3.220, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure [1](#)

Rule 3.800 (b) (2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure [4](#)

Other Authorities

Art. III, § 6, of the Florida Constitution [59](#)
